Ferntree Gully Cricket Club

Established 1882/83, formally commenced 1889/90

2014/15

2n¢ XT Scorebook

Affiliated Ferntree Gully & District Cricket Association — Division 3
24 XT Competition Season #70



Rnd Date(s)
Rnd 1 4/10/2014
Rnd 2 11/10/2014
Rnd 3 18/10 & 25/10/2014
Rnd 4 1/11/2014
Rnd 5 8/11 & 15/11/2014
Rnd 6 22/11 & 29/11/2014
Rnd 7 6/12 & 13/12/2014
Rnd 8 20/12/2014
Rnd 9 10/1/2015
Rnd 10 17/1 & 24/1/2015
Rnd 11 31/1 & 7/2/2015
Rnd 12 14/2 & 21/2/2015
Rnd 13 28/2/2015
S/Final 7/3 & 8/3/2015

Scorecards for Season 2014/15

AFFILIATION: Ferntree Gully and District Cricket Association

GAMES PLAYED: 14

GAMES WON: 9, GAMES LOST: 5, GAMES DRAWN: 0, GAMES TIED:

WIN/LOSS ORDER:

Opponent
Eildon Park

Johnson Park
Knoxfield
Monbulk
Belgrave

The Basin
Upper FTG
Upwey Tecoma
Knox Gardens
Eildon Park
Johnson Park
Monbulk
Knoxfield
Knox Gardens
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GRADE: Division 3

W, W, LW, W, LWLLWWWWS&L

LADDER POSITION:

Name
H.C. Brown
L.R. Callaghan
A. Catalano
P.A. Cole
J.G. Dennis
R.J. Diclaudio
L.J. Downes
James Ellis
L.T. Hodgson
N.R. Hughes
P.T. Mannaert
P.L. Mastertoun (C-2)
A. Mastroianni (W/K-5)
D.G. Morrison (C-8, W/K-8)
S.R. Richardson
D.L. Salan
D.G. Sharp
J. Stephenson
M. Teofilo
J.P. Trevenen
D.P. Wright (C-2)
G.J. Wright (C-1)

Unknown

G | R NO
8 8 163 1
9 9 283 2
11 10 155

11 10 93 3
13 13 255 1
11 11 89

4 3 1 1
8 6 31 3
8 7 53 1
13 8 8 5
1 1 0

5 5 169

5 4 17 1
8 8 91 1
2 2 59

1 1 37 1
3 3 50

1 1 11

1 1 65

7 7 128

10 10 276

13 12 152 1

NOTE: Overs (6 Ball)

H.S.
94
110*

63*
70

123

59

4th after H & A Rounds

Ave
23.29
40.43
15.50
13.29
21.25
8.09
0.50
10.33
8.83
2.67
0.00
33.80
5.67
13.00
29.50

16.67
11.00
65.00
18.29
27.60
13.82
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ETGCC Opponent Result
8/122 119 Won by 2 Wkts
7/186 112 Won by 74 Runs
230 7/235 Lost by 3 Wkts
71138 71133 Won by 5 Runs
297 209 Won by 88 Runs
166 3/184 Lost by 7 Wkts
6/236 50 Won by 186 Runs
140 2/203 Lost by 63 Runs
100 123 Lost by 23 Runs
9/190 183 Won by 1 Wkt
4/208 200 Won by 6 Wkts
9/177 Dec. 95 & 6/115 Won by 82 Runs
140 9/135 Won by 5 Runs
148 2/149 Lost by 8 Wkts

0, OTHER: O
100/ © M W R Ave BB
18.3 1 4 71 17.75
2 95.1 25 24 280 1167 7/56
84.1 31 12 187 1558
31 3 4 117 29.25
6.3 0 2 27 13.50
3 1 0 6 -
55 8 8 159 19.88 5/44
33 10 3 88 29.33
39.4 13 7 107  15.29
1075 25 14 310 22.14
8 1 4 23 5.75
1 33 8 3 119 39.67
17 5 1 38 38.00
4.4 3 1 2 2.00
9 1 1 20 20.00
64.3 10 9 216 24.00
18 2 1 68 68.00
94.5 17 10 321 3210
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RECORDS & ACHIEVEMENTS

2nd XI BATTING AVERAGE:
2nd XI BOWLING AVERAGE:
2nd XI FIELDING AWARD:
2nd XI GRADE CHAMPION:

Ducks: 21 — H.C. Brown 1, L.R. Callaghan 1, P.A. Cole 2, J.G. Dennis 1, R.J. Diclaudio 3, L.J. Downes 2, L.T.
Hodgson 1, N.R. Hughes 3, P.T. Mannaert 1, P.L. Mastertoun 2, D.G. Morrison 2, S.R. Richardson 1, G.J. Wright

1

L.R. Callaghan, 283 Runs @ 40.43
L.R. Callaghan, 24 Wickets for 280 Runs @ 11.67
J.G. Dennis

L.R. Callaghan (XXX Points)

Not Outs: 21 — H.C. Brown 1, L.R. Callaghan 2, P.A. Cole 3, J.G. Dennis 1, L.J. Downes 1, James Ellis 3, L.T.
Hodgson 1, N.R. Hughes 5, A. Mastroianni 1, D.G. Morrison 1, D.L. Salan 1, G.J. Wright 1

INDIVIDUAL HIGHLIGHTS

D.P. Wright
G.J. Wright
H.C. Brown
S.R. Richardson
P.L. Mastertoun

L.R. Callaghan
M. Teofilo

L.R. Callaghan
J.P. Trevenen
L.R. Callaghan
J.G. Dennis
G.J. Wright
P.A. Cole

D.P. Wright
L.R. Callaghan
L.J. Downes
D.P. Wright

Date
11/10/2014
11/10/2014
18/10/2014
18/10/2014

8/11/2014
8/11/2014
8/11/2014
6/12/2014
20/12/2014
24/1/2015
24/1/2015
7/2/2015
7/2/2015
21/2/2015
28/2/2015

Wkt
3rd
7th
3rd
4th
1st
5th
6th
3rd
2nd
7th
8th
1st
5th
1st
9th

66 vs Johnson Park at Fairpark Reserve #1 Oval 11/10/2014
50* vs Johnson Park at Fairpark Reserve #1 Oval 11/10/2014
94 vs Knoxfield at Carrington Park 18/10/2014
59 vs  Knoxfield at Carrington Park 18/10/2014
123 vs Belgrave at Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval 8/11/2014
7/56 vs Belgrave at Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval 15/11/2014
65 vs  The Basin at Batterham Park #1 Oval 22/11/2014
104* vs Upper Ferntree Gully at King’s Park #2 Oval 6/12/2014
55 vs  Upper Ferntree Gully at King’s Park #2 Oval 6/12/2014
5/14 vs  Upper Ferntree Gully at King’s Park #2 Oval 13/12/2014
70 vs Upwey Tecoma at Upwey Recreation Reserve 20/12/2014
4 Catches/Inn vs Knox Gardens at Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval 10/1/2015
63* vs Eildon Park at Eildon Park #1 Oval 24/1/2015
50 vs Eildon Park at Eildon Park #1 Oval 24/1/2015
110* vs Johnson Park at Wally Tew #1 Oval 7/2/2015
5/44 vs  Monbulk at Wally Tew #2 Oval 21/2/2015
54 vs  Monbulk at Wally Tew #2 Oval 21/2/2015
SIGNIFICANT PARTNERSHIPS
Scr N.O. Bat Dism. Bat Opponent Played
60 | D.P. Wright R.J. Diclaudio Johnson Park Fairpark Reserve #1 Oval
53 | G.J. Wright L.R. Callaghan Johnson Park Fairpark Reserve #1 Oval
57 | H.C. Brown J.P. Trevenen Knoxfield Carrington Park
118 | S.R. Richardson H.C. Brown Knoxfield Carrington Park
51 | P.L. Mastertoun D.P. Wright Belgrave Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
70 | P.L. Mastertoun A. Catalano Belgrave Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
78 | J.G. Dennis P.L. Mastertoun | Belgrave Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
130 | L.R. Callaghan J.P. Trevenen Upper FTG King’s Park #2 Oval
53 | J.G. Dennis R.J. Diclaudio Upwey Tecoma Upwey Recreation Reserve
66 | P.A. Cole D.P. Wright Eildon Park Eildon Park #1 Oval
47 | P.A. Cole L.T. Hodgson Eildon Park Eildon Park #1 Oval
91 | L.R. Callaghan H.C. Brown Johnson Park Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
95* | L.R. Callaghan J.G. Dennis Johnson Park Wally Tew Reserve #1 Oval
50* | D.P. Wright D.G. Morrison Monbulk Wally Tew Reserve #2 Oval
52 | D.L. Salan G.J. Wright Knoxfield Dobson Park #1 Oval




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 One Eildon Park Wally Tew #1 Oval 4/10/2014
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.P. Wright 6 D.G. Morrison (C, WIK) 10*
H.C. Brown 6 P.A. Cole 8
R.J. Diclaudio 19 James Ellis 8*
J.P. Trevenen 25 N.R. Hughes
J.G. Dennis 12
G.J. Wright 4 Sundries 21
L.R. Callaghan 3 Score 8/122
FOW: 1/14 2/19 3/63 4/82 5/86 6/87 7/95 8/113 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Smythe C G.J. Wright N.R. Hughes 16
B. Kennedy C D.P. Wright N.R. Hughes 5
R. Hicks C J.G. Dennis N.R. Hughes 8
B. Waldron C H.C. Brown L.R. Callaghan 7
M. Porter C/B | D.G. Morrison | J.P. Trevenen 12
L. Waldron C/B | D.G. Morrison | L.R. Callaghan 0
J. Cutts C J.G. Dennis L.R. Callaghan 15
J. Gaskin C James Ellis J.P. Trevenen 22
J. Pollard NOT OUT 4
Z. Clarke C R.J. Diclaudio | James Ellis 20
G. Mohammed C G.J. Wright N.R. Hughes 0
Sundries 10 Sundries
Score 119 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
J.P. Trevenen 8 1 2 32
N.R. Hughes 6.5 1 4 19
G.J. Wright 8 1 0 25
L.R. Callaghan 8 2 3 18
James Ellis 5 1 1 22

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 2 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Two Johnson Park Fairpark #1 Oval 11/10/2014
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.G. Morrison (C, WIK) 8 G.J. Wright
H.C. Brown 0 P.A. Cole 6*
D.P. Wright | 66 | James Ellis
R.J. Diclaudio 19 N.R. Hughes
J.G. Dennis 5
S.R. Richardson 0 Sundries 22
L.R. Callaghan 10 Score 7/186
FOW: 1/7 2/16  3/76  4/76 5/87  6/102 7/155 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3 Wicket 60 D.P. Wright R.J. Diclaudio
7t Wicket 53 G.J. Wright L.R. Callaghan
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. O'Neill B L.R. Callaghan 4
J. Rambaldo B N.R. Hughes 12
T. Barrington Cé&B L.R. Callaghan 2
L. Francis LBW L.R. Callaghan 4
S. Samarasinghe C D.P. Wright | P.A. Cole 3
B. Wright C H.C. Brown | P.A. Cole 18
C. Riley C P.A. Cole G.J. Wright 12
J. Styles NOT OUT 37
B. Duke B P.A. Cole 5
L. Walter RUN OUT 11
J. Saultry RUN OUT 0
Sundries 4 Sundries
Score 112 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
L.R. Callaghan 8 1 3 41
N.R. Hughes 6 1 1 17
P.A. Cole 7 0 3 22
G.J. Wright 6 1 1 13
James Ellis 3 0 0 15
H.C. Brown 0.3 0 0 0

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 74 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Three Knoxfield Carrington Park 18/10 & 25/10/2014
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.G. Morrison (C, WIK) 0 P.A. Cole 2
H.C. Brown L.R. Callaghan 2
R.J. Diclaudio 15 James Ellis 1
J.P. Trevenen 17 N.R. Hughes 0*
S.R. Richardson
P.L. Mastertoun 0 Sundries 28
G.J. Wright 12 Score 230
FOW: 1/4 2/34  3/91  4/209 5/209 6/209 7/212 8/229 9/230 10/230
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
3 Wicket 57 H.C. Brown J.P. Trevenen

4% Wicket

S.R. Richardson

H.C. Brown

Opposition Batting

15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
N. Grant Stp | D.G. Morrison G.J. Wright 20
A. Faulkner C James Ellis S.R. Richardson 56
J. Petrovski B G.J. Wright 5
M. Perry RUN OUT 24
D. Perry C S.R. Richardson | P.L. Mastertoun 23
K. Povah NOT OUT 36
N. Sando C L.R. Callaghan N.R. Hughes 40
S. Faulkner LBW P.L. Mastertoun 3
C. Paroissien NOT OUT 7
B. Swan
M. Casement
Sundries 21 Sundries
Score 7/235 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

L.R. Callaghan 8 5 0 21

J.P. Trevenen 6 0 0 36

N.R. Hughes 11 3 1 46

G.J. Wright 15 5 2 44

S.R. Richardson 17 5 1 38

P.L. Mastertoun 14 5 2 39

Result: Knoxfield won on 1st Innings by 3 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Four Monbulk Wally Tew #1 Oval 1/11/2014
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
P.L. Mastertoun (C) 40 James Ellis 8
R.J. Diclaudio 0 L.T. Hodgson 6*
L.R. Callaghan 16 A. Mastroianni (W/K)
G.J. Wright 0 N.R. Hughes
A. Catalano 19
J.G. Dennis 5 Sundries 33
P.A. Cole 8* Score 7/138
FOW: 1/13 2/46  3/50 4/83 5/104 6/109 7/125 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
D. Howard C J.G. Dennis N.R. Hughes 5
J. Simmonds B N.R. Hughes 1
M. Adams B L.R. Callaghan 7
T. Watson NOT OUT 78
J. Dekkers C L.R. Callaghan G.J. Wright 2
D. White C P.L. Mastertoun | James Ellis 5
D. Williams C P.A. Cole P.L. Mastertoun 8
J. Fenby B L.R. Callaghan 7
J. Rak NOT OUT 1
D. Cleary
B. Jamonts
Sundries 19 Sundries
Score 7/133 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
L.R. Callaghan 7 1 2 27
N.R. Hughes 8 1 2 12
G.J. Wright 8 1 1 22
P.L. Mastertoun 8 2 1 39
James Ellis 4 0 1 17
L.T. Hodgson 1 0 0 4

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 5 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Five Belgrave Wally Tew #1 Oval | 8/11 & 15/11/2014

FTGCC Batting (1%

Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn

D.P. Wright 24 L.R. Callaghan 28
P.L. Mastertoun (C) James Ellis 13
R.J. Diclaudio 2 A. Mastroianni (W/K) 10
J.P. Trevenen 4 N.R. Hughes 1*
G.J. Wright 4

A. Catalano 26 Sundries 22
J.G. Dennis 40 Score 297

FOW: 1/51 2/70  3/84  4/89 5/159 6/237 7/246 8/265 9/293 10/297
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1t Wicket 51 P.L. Mastertoun D.P. Wright
5t Wicket 70 P.L. Mastertoun A. Catalano
6t Wicket 78 J.G. Dennis P.L. Mastertoun

Opposition Batting

15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
P. Thiele C D.P. Wright L.R. Callaghan 4
D. Carnie C/B | A. Mastroianni [z 8er1|ETe]sF1g] 52
R. Broley Cé&B N.R. Hughes 2
M. Wood C D.P. Wright N.R. Hughes 0
J. Balfour C J.P. Trevenen G.J. Wright 43
J. McNamara LBW L.R. Callaghan 54
A. Dodds LBW L.R. Callaghan 1
S. Connolly C A. Catalano L.R. Callaghan 26
S. Feeney C A. Catalano L.R. Callaghan 3
T. Porter LBW L.R. Callaghan 1
N. Rowe NOT OUT 4
Sundries 19 Sundries
Score 209 Score

FTGCC Bowling

15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs

L.R. Callaghan

N.R. Hughes 8 3 2 20
J.P. Trevenen 5 0 0 24
G.J. Wright 9 1 1 31
P.L. Mastertoun 9 1 0 28
D.P. Wright 13 1 0 46
James Ellis 2 1 0 1

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 88 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Six The Basin Batterham Park #1 | 22/11 & 29/11/2014
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.P. Wright (C) 9 G.J. Wright 1
M. Teofilo J.P. Trevenen 2
A. Mastroianni (W/K) 3 James Ellis 0*
R.J. Diclaudio 21 L.T. Hodgson 0
A. Catalano 24
P.A. Cole 0 Sundries 32
J.G. Dennis 8 Score 166
FOW: 1/43 2/70  3/106 4/112 5/136 6/136 7/150 8/166 9/166 10/166
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Betka LBW J.P. Trevenen 38
S. Porch NOT OUT 100
G. Bunker C James Ellis A. Catalano 27
D. Stocker C/B | A. Mastroianni | J.P. Trevenen 6
C. Edwards NOT OUT 4
L. James
J. Fay
N. Freeling
M. Wallace
S. Brown
L. Cook
Sundries 9 Sundries
Score 3/184 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
J.P. Trevenen 18 4 2 50
A. Catalano 8.1 1 1 24
G.J. Wright 6 1 0 41
L.T. Hodgson 9 3 0 30
D.P. Wright 1 1 0 0
James Ellis 8 3 0 13
P.A. Cole 4 0 0 23

Result: The Basin won on 15t Innings by 7 wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Seven Upper FTG King’s Park #2 6/12 & 13/12/2014

FTGCC Batting (1%

Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.P. Wright (C) A. Mastroianni (W/K) 0*
L.R. Callaghan A. Catalano
R.J. Diclaudio James Ellis
J.P. Trevenen N.R. Hughes
J.G. Dennis 11
P.A. Cole 4 Sundries 23
G.J. Wright 13 Score 6/236

FOW: 1/37 2/37  3/167 4/196 5/211 6/236 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/

Partnerships

Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman

3" Wicket L.R. Callahan J.P. Trevenen

Opposition Batting

18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr

C. Hart C D.P. Wright L.R. Callahan 2
M. De Jong C | D.P. Wright 6
C. Ashworth B L.R. Callaghan 0
S. Collard B 8
R. Sanders C G.J. Wright L.R. Callaghan 0
D. Penijin B L.R. Callaghan 2
A. Lord C | L.R. Callaghan 12
L. Meagher C A. Catalano L.R. Callaghan 0
R. Bailey RUN OUT 0
M. Beyer C/B | A. Mastroianni J.P. Trevenen 3
S. McDuffie NOT OUT 1

Sundries 16 Sundries

Score 50 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs

L.R. Callaghan
J.P. Trevenen 15.3 5 4 25
P.A. Cole 1 0 0 4

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 186 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Eight Upwey Tecoma Upwey Reserve 20/12/2014
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
H.C. Brown 9 D.G. Sharp 2
J.G. Dennis L.T. Hodgson 11
R.J. Diclaudio 10 L.J. Downes 1*
A. Catalano 11 N.R. Hughes 0
P.A. Cole 1
G.J. Wright (C) 16 Sundries 5
A. Mastroianni (W/K) 4 Score 140
FOwW: 1/11 2/64  3/97  4/105 5/105 6/121 7/126 8/134 9/140 10/140
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
2nd Wicket 53 J.G. Dennis R.J. Diclaudio
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Tailby C L.J. Downes | G.J. Wright 36
J. Dobbie Hayward | C&B P.A. Cole 75
B. Hurst
D. Howe NOT OUT 76
D. Foster Jennings NOT OUT 1
S. Burdon
S. Cross
B. Kennedy
P. McCarrick
Sundries 15 Sundries
Score 2/203 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
L.J. Downes 8 2 0 33
N.R. Hughes 7 1 0 21
H.C. Brown 8 0 0 44
L.T. Hodgson 3 0 0 19
A. Catalano 6 2 0 23
G.J. Wright 2 0 1 16
P.A. Cole 6 0 1 37

Result: Upwey Tecoma won on 15t Innings by 63 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Nine Knox Gardens Wally Tew #1 Oval 10/1/2015
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.G. Morrison (C, WIK) 9 H.C. Brown 9*
P.T. Mannaert 0 P.A. Cole 0
R.J. Diclaudio 1 L.T. Hodgson 2
A. Catalano 10 N.R. Hughes 0
J.G. Dennis 28
D.G. Sharp 11 Sundries 20
G.J. Wright 10 Score 100
FOwW: 1/1 2/12  3/13 4/37 5/65 6/78 7/82 8/89  9/100 10/100
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Fieldsman Bowler Scr
B. McLean C/B | D.G. Morrison | P.T. Mannaert 8
B. Morrison C J.G. Dennis H.C. Brown 38
J. Marget B P.T. Mannaert 0
M. Young C G.J. Wright A. Catalano 21
T. Flintoff C G.J. Wright H.C. Brown 0
A. Thompson C G.J. Wright A. Catalano 0
T. Parsonage B H.C. Brown 0
S. Grasser C SRRV P.T. Mannaert 2
I. Jongen C A. Catalano L.T. Hodgson 27
A. Hawkes C N.R. Hughes P.T. Mannaert 0
D. Withers NOT OUT 5
Sundries 22 Sundries
Score 123 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
N.R. Hughes 8 2 0 35
P.T. Mannaert 8 1 4 23
P.A. Cole 2 0 0 13
A. Catalano 8 2 2 20
H.C. Brown 5 0 3 14
G.J. Wright 3 0 0 13
L.T. Hodgson 1.1 0 1 3

Result: Knox Gardens won on 15t Innings by 23 runs




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Ten Eildon Park Eildon Park #1 17/1 & 24/1/2015
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
H.C. Brown 11 P.A. Cole
R.J. Diclaudio 0 L.T. Hodgson 19
D.G. Morrison (C, WIK) 0 J. Stephenson 11
G.J. Wright 8 N.R. Hughes 5*
A. Catalano 7
D.P. Wright “ Sundries 15
J.G. Dennis 1 Score 9/190
FOW: 1/7 217 3/25 4/26 5/32 6/34 7/100 8/147 9/173 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
7t Wicket 66 P.A. Cole D.P. Wright
8t Wicket 47 P.A. Cole L.T. Hodgson
Opposition Batting
18t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Hicks C/B | D.G. Morrison | A. Catalano 24
J. Dietzel C L.T. Hodgson A. Catalano 21
J. Pollard C Unknown N.R. Hughes 14
L. Waldron C L.T. Hodgson H.C. Brown 29
M. Porter C G.J. Wright D.P. Wright 56
J. Farrell C N.R. Hughes J. Stephenson 0
D. Kelly C N.R. Hughes L.T. Hodgson 6
Z. Clarke C N.R. Hughes L.T. Hodgson 6
E. Dale C A. Catalano L.T. Hodgson 6
H.C. Brown NOT OUT 0
A. Brongeest | LBW L.T. Hodgson 0
Sundries 19 Sundries
Score 183 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
N.R. Hughes 9 2 1 24
J. Stevenson 9 1 1 20
A. Catalano 14 4 2 30
G.J. Wright 19 7 0 52
H.C. Brown 5 1 1 13
D.P. Wright 3 0 1 21
P.A. Cole 6 1 0 13
L.T. Hodgson 4.3 2 4 7

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 1 Wicket




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Eleven Johnson Park Wally Tew #1 Oval 31/1 & 7/2/2015
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
H.C. Brown 15 G.J. Wright
L.R. Callaghan L.T. Hodgson
D.P. Wright 4 N.R. Hughes
A. Catalano 4 L.J. Downes
D.G. Morrison (C, WIK) 4
J.G. Dennis 44* Sundries 27
P.A. Cole Score 4/208
FOW: 1/91 2/100 3/107 4/113 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1t Wicket 91 L.R. Callaghan H.C. Brown
5t Wicket 95* L.R. Callaghan J.G. Dennis
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
J. Dunstan C H.C. Brown A. Catalano 37
J. Rambaldo C/B | D.G. Morrison | A. Catalano 51
T. Whilesmith | LBW A. Catalano 12
C. Bourke C L.J. Downes L.R. Callaghan 2
T. Gstrein C P.A. Cole L.T. Hodgson 13
S. Roy C L.J. Downes N.R. Hughes 16
M. Sim C L.T. Hodgson L.J. Downes 12
C. Devenish C/B | D.G. Morrison | L.R. Callaghan 12
L. Francis B G.J. Wright 9
B. Wright Stp | D.G. Morrison | G.J. Wright 11
B. Duke NOT OUT 1
Sundries 24 Sundries
Score 200 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
L.R. Callaghan 17 4 2 43
N.R. Hughes 10 2 1 37
L.J. Downes 11 1 1 41
A. Catalano 20 10 3 34
G.J. Wright 4.5 0 2 16
L.T. Hodgson 6 1 1 17

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 6 Wickets




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Twelve Monbulk Wally Tew #2 Oval 14/2 & 21/2/2015
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
D.G. Morrison (C, WIK) 18 R.J. Diclaudio 2
D.P. Wright * 54 | L.T. Hodgson 9
D.G. Sharp 37 L.J. Downes 0
A. Catalano 19 N.R. Hughes 0*
J.G. Dennis 21 * Ret Hurt @ 0/50 (DW 27%)
P.A. Cole 1 Sundries 15
James Ellis 1* Score 9/177 Dec.
FOW: 1/50 2/91  3/138 4/158 5/159 6/167 7/167 8/177 9/177 10/
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
1t Wicket 50* D.P. Wright D.G. Morrison
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
C. Spooner C/B | D.G. Morrison  SSIBIe)aT=E] 1 C P.A. Cole J.G. Dennis 8
M. Nott C L.T. Hodgson L.J. Downes 2
J. Fenby C N.R. Hughes L.J. Downes 8 C L.J. Downes James Ellis 15
M. Winzenreid | LBW 9 NOT OUT 45
M. Adams LBW L.J. Downes 22 C N.R. Hughes | A. Catalano 9
C. Defina LBW A. Catalano 1 NOT OUT 2
H. Emmett C D.G. Sharp A. Catalano 0 RUN OUT 0
D. Cleary C | L.T. Hodgson 5 RUN OUT 12
D. Myring RUN OUT 15 LBW L.T. Hodgson 0
A. Richardson Stp | D.G. Morrison | D.G. Sharp 4
B. Jamonts NOT OUT 10
Sundries 18 Sundries 24
Score 95 Score 6/115
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKkts Runs Overs | Maids | WKkts Runs
N.R. Hughes 16 7 0 17 8 1 0 14
L.J. Downes 16 o | 5 4 ¥ 2 0 30
A. Catalano 16 9 3 10 7 3 1 11
L.T. Hodgson 10 5 0 11 4 2 1 2
James Ellis 7 4 0 4 4 1 1 16
D.P. Wright 1 0 0 1
P.A. Cole 2 0 0 4 3 2 0 1
D.G. Sharp 0.4 0 1 0 4 3 0 2
J.G. Dennis 5 0 1 22
R.J. Diclaudio 3 1 0 6

Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 82 runs




Result: Ferntree Gully won on 15t Innings by 5 runs

Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Thirteen Knoxfield Dobson Park #1 28/2/2015
FTGCC Batting (2"9)
Name 15t Inn 2" Inn Name 15t Inn 2" Inn
L.R. Callaghan 0 G.J. Wright 14
D.P. Wright 15 L.J. Downes 0
P.L. Mastertoun 0 D.L. Salan 37*
J.P. Trevenen 21 N.R. Hughes 0
D.G. Morrison 25
J.G. Dennis 0 Sundries 12
A. Catalano 16 Score 140
FOW: 1/7 217 3/34 4/50 5/50 6/75 7/80 8/85  9/137 10/140
FOW: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
WKkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
oth Wicket 52 D.L. Salan G.J. Wright
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out | Fieldsman Bowler Scr
A. Faulkner RUN OUT 4
J. Royers C L.J. Downes N.R. Hughes 5
D. Perry C D.L. Salan N.R. Hughes 8
M. Pruysers C P.L. Mastertoun | L.R. Callaghan 0
R. Kodi C L.R. Callaghan L.J. Downes 29
J. Petrovski C/B | D.G. Morrison L.R. Callaghan 0
A. Maloney C/B | D.G. Morrison L.J. Downes 3
N. Grant C D.L. Salan J.P. Trevenen 32
T. Evans Stp | D.G. Morrison G.J. Wright 43
M. Casement NOT OUT 2
B. Swan NOT OUT 1
Sundries 9 Sundries
Score 9/135 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids WKts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
L.R. Callaghan 8 2 2 10
N.R. Hughes 8 1 2 28
L.J. Downes 8 3 2 11
J.P. Trevenen 4 0 1 22
G.J. Wright 7 0 1 31
A. Catalano 3 0 0 19
P.L. Mastertoun 2 0 0 13




Grade Round Opponent Played Date(s)
Division 3 Semi Final Knox Gardens Knox Gardens #1 7/3 & 8/3/2015
FTGCC Batting (1%
Name 15t Inn 2" |nn Name 15t Inn 2" |nn
H.C. Brown 19 J.G. Dennis 10
L.R. Callaghan 10 G.J. Wright 20
P.L. Mastertoun 6 L.T. Hodgson 6
D.P. Wright 22 N.R. Hughes 2*
J.P. Trevenen 4
D.G. Morrison (C, WIK) 21 Sundries 9
A. Catalano 19 Score 148
FOW: 1/18 2/37 3/37 4/46 5/79 6/106 7/108 8/120 9/145 10/148
FOw: 1/ 2/ 3/ 4/ 5/ 6/ 7/ 8/ 9/ 10/
Partnerships
Wkt Score Not Out Batsman Out Batsman
Opposition Batting
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr Out Fieldsman Bowler Scr
R. Marget C H.C. Brown J.G. Dennis 101
B. Morrison LBW G.J. Wright 19
N. Singh NOT OUT 22
B. McLean NOT OUT 0
S. Grasser
I. Jongen
S. Reid
A. Metherall
D. Vernon
A. Hawkes
Sundries 7 Sundries
Score 2/149 Score
FTGCC Bowling
15t Innings 2" Innings
Name Overs Maids Wkts Runs Overs | Maids | Wkts Runs
L.R. Callaghan 6 0 0 50
N.R. Hughes 2 0 0 20
G.J. Wright 7 0 1 17
J.P. Trevenen 8 0 0 27
L.T. Hodgson 1 0 0 14
A. Catalano 2 0 0 16
J.G. Dennis 1.3 0 1 5

Result: Knox Gardens won on 1%t Innings by 8 wickets




